
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (FINANCE 

AND PERFORMANCE) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL 2016 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3rd March 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT GROUP  (Pages 15 - 84) 

 

 

 To receive a report on the Shared Service Business Plans and the 
Terms of Reference for the Joint Group. 
 

J Slatter 
388103 

5. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MEASURE UPDATE   
 

 

 The Panel is to receive a verbal update on the Corporate Plan 
Performance Measure. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 24th day of March 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or c
[...]
any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    



 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 3rd March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, R S Farrer, L George, D Harty, 
B Hyland, J M Palmer, M F Shellens and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs A D Curtis. 

   
 
21. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th February 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

23. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 
The Panel noted that the Shared Services Governance matter for 
decision was included in error and the line would be removed from 
the Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 

24. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 12 MONTH 
REVIEW   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Programme and Project Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Project 
Management Select Committee 12 Month Review was presented to 
the Panel. Members were acquainted with the report and the inclusion 
of the Octagon within the Capital project schemes to effectively 
manage the underspend. 
 
The Panel were informed that there are six project governance 
boards and each board has a member of CMT, two to three Heads of 
Service and other key officers from different areas of the Council. 
 
Members were addressed by the Head of Customer Services in 
respect to the project of the new website. The Panel were informed 
that the website went live in October 2015 and the project 

5

Agenda Item 1



management had been reviewed for its effectiveness. 
 
The project has achieved a number of objectives it set out to do 
including: being able to view the website on different devices; the 
reduction of content meaning the website is less cluttered; pages 
quicker to load; the reading age reduced to an average of 6 and the 
removal of 1400 unlinked documents. 
 
The Panel were informed that the website is viewed by a good range 
of age ranges and that the next step of the project is the ongoing 
management of the website. 
 
Following a question regarding the net budget of the Octagon scheme 
and why was it £0 the Panel was informed that it was because there 
was no budget approved in the capital budget 2015/16 and that the 
budget was approved afterwards. 
 
In response to a question as to why the project boards do not have a 
Member on the board the Panel were advised that the Corporate 
Governance Panel did not feel the need for a Member on the board. 
 
After a question in regards to the migration of customers over to the 
website Members were informed that the Council does measure 
migration and that 90% of new benefit claims and 67% of change of 
circumstances are online. Peak usage of the website were the weeks 
up to Christmas. 
 
The Panel was informed that the way projects are managed in terms 
of budget and end date has changed as now the focus is on what is 
vital and deliverable within the timescale and if vital objective are 
delivered then the other objectives would be revisited. 
 
A Member asked if a facility could be constructed to enable residents 
to search for their ward Member using their postcode. The Panel was 
informed that the website could be personalised so when a resident 
enters their postcode the local bin collections appear the next step is 
to ensure that the local ward Member appears as well. 
 
Following a question of the process and safeguards for when projects 
go wrong Members were informed that for Capital projects risks would 
be picked up by finance and the other projects have the project 
managers reporting regularly with risks picked up by the project 
board. 
 

25. CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan was 
presented to the Panel. Members were acquainted with the Corporate 
Plan and how it links with Service Plans. The Panel noted that 
Overview and Scrutiny would have the information they require to 
hold Portfolio Holders to account.  
 
When discussing the vision and strategic priorities and objectives the 
Panel expressed a preference for the first vision statement of ‘we 
want to continue to improve the quality of life for the people of 
Huntingdonshire and work towards sustainable economic growth 

6



whilst providing value for money services’. Members noted that the 
number of priorities has been cut from four to three. 
 
The Panel agreed that there should be some preamble however not 
too wordy as Members felt that the document should remain a clean 
strategic document. 
 
Under Enabling Communities section Members were concerned that 
the discrepancies between the market towns and villages would mean 
that the objective of ‘ensuring that our streets and open spaces are 
clean and safe’ would be difficult to achieve. 
 
Concerns were raised that the action point within the Enabling 
Communities section of ‘reduce incidences of littering’ would be 
difficult to measure. 
 
Following a question on what the Council were doing in regards to the 
objective of ‘support community development and enabling the 
voluntary and community sector organisations to develop, and 
working with communities to build resilience’ within the Enabling 
Communities section the Panel was informed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) have a Working Group 
investigating the issue. 
 
Members questioned whether the objective of ‘supporting economic 
growth in rural areas’ within the Sustainable Growth section was 
achievable as rural areas suffer from slow broadband and they are 
competing with the enterprise zones. 
 
The Panel did not believe the action within the Sustainable Growth 
section of ‘continue to work with partners and influence the Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategy, to secure resource to facilitate 
delivery and mitigate the impact of new housing and to drive 
economic growth’ was realistic as Members believe that the Local 
Enterprise Partnership can’t be influenced. 
 
In reference to the action of ‘facilitate delivery of new housing on the 
large strategic site at Wyton’ underneath the Sustainable Growth 
section a Member wanted to emphasise the requirement for 
infrastructure in particular road infrastructure. Members were also 
keen to include Molesworth underneath the same action point. 
 
The Panel noted that the action of ‘Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) 
Phase 2 is undertaken to identify further service savings’ under the 
section of Efficient and Effective Council meant that the next process 
of ZBB wo
[...]
f days the 
process Housing Benefit changes of circumstance’ underneath 
Efficient and Effective Council would be adversely affected by the 
level of zero hours contracts. In response Members were informed 
that there would be new electronic housing benefits form which would 
make the process quicker. 
 
(At 8.09pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban left 
the room). 
 
(At 8.13pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban 
returned to the room). 
 

26. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 
Following a discussion on the Health Economy and the work stream 
of ‘the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places and hospital 
capacity’ the Panel was reminded that Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Customers) are currently working on the study. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. As there was only 

8



one item on the programme and that had concluded Members were 
informed that the programme would not be on future agendas unless 
a new study was proposed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite Ms Melanie Sage 
Date of Publication: 23 March 2016 
For Period: 1 April 2016 to 31 July 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewh
[...]
ingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Shared Services Joint 
Groups Terms of 
Reference and 
Business Plans (ICT, 
Legal and Building 
Control) 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Apr 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Ms Julie Slatter, Corporate Director 
(Services) Tel No. 01480 388001 email: 
Julie.Slatter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Ablewhite 
S Cawley 
D Tysoe 
R 
[...]
of which were agreed 
through the detailed business cases approved by Cabinet in July 2015. The report 
also introduces the Terms of Reference for the Member Board that forms the 
strategic part of the governance arrangements and is to be known as the Shared 
Services Joint Group. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to:  
 
 Make comments on the business plans for each of the shared services 
 attached at Appendix 1 and the Terms of Reference for the Shared Services 
 Joint Group. 
 
The Cabinet is: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 

1) To approve the business plans for each of the shared services 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2) To approve the Terms of Reference (see appendix 2) for the Shared 
Services Joint Group, to enable that Group to operate in a formal 
committee setting from September 2016, prior to which, they will 
continue to be held on a quarterly basis in shadow format. 

 
 
 

 

15

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the draft Business Plans and Terms of Reference for the Shared 

Services Joint Group. 
 
1.2 This is not a key decision it is an opportunity to approve the Business Plans for 

the shared Building Control, Legal and ICT and the Terms of Reference for the 
Shared Services Joint Group. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In July 2015, Cambridge City Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and 

South Cambridgeshire District Council each approved an Employing Authority 
model for shared services, where an agreed lead council would be responsible 
for the operational delivery of a service. It was also proposed that impacted staff 
would be employed by the lead council via a Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment Regulations) or TUPE Transfer as it is more 
commonly known. 
 

2.2 The business cases to allow Building Control, ICT and Legal shared services to 
move forward were approved at the same time and as a result, the three 
proposed shared services formally consulted with impacted staff a
[...]
N/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 Following approval of the business plans, they will be implemented within each 

shared service and guide the direction of the service and its teams. 
 

4.2 The Head of each shared service will be responsible for the overall operation of 
that service, the delivery of the business plan and achievement of performance 
and financial targets. 
 

4.3 The business plans are evolving, live documents that will change over time as 
stronger platforms for shared management information are built and shared 
service working practices and structures are reviewed. 

 
4.4 The recommendations set out above allow any final changes to the Shared 

Service business plans to be made via delegation to the Corporate Directors in 
conjunction with the Leaders. 
 

4.5 Going forward, the agreed role and remit of the Joint Committee (to be known 
as the Shared Services Joint Group), will be to provide advice and oversight, to 
challenge and recommend for endorsement the shared service business plan 
and budgets. They will act as an advisory body to the three councils only. 

17



 
4.6 It is intended that the three Leaders will continue to meet on a quarterly basis as 

the Joint Committee in a shadow format until September 2016, when Group will 
become fully constituted and operate as a public meeting from then onwards. 

 
4.7 The terms of reference for the Joint Committee which will be known as the 

Shared Services Joint Group, can be found at Appendix 2. It is recommended 
that they are approved to enable the Shared Services Joint Group to be fully 
constituted and operational from September 2016. The meetings will continue 
on a quarterly basis in shadow format until then. 

 
4.8 The Shared Services Joint Group will be asked to endorse annual reports, 

annual budgets, business plans and proposals for potential shared services 
prior to Cabinet approval at each Council. The Joint Group will also report to 
each Council’s Cabinet periodically
[...]
tners’ decision-making bodies in March 2017 as part of the strategic review process set out in Schedule 
2 to the Partnership Agreement. 
 

Version (Clearly indicate final version) Date 

1.0 05.01.15 

2 2.2.16 

  

 

19



 
 

2 
 

Vision 

20



 
 

3 
 

 SECTION 1 – CONTEXT AND OVERVIEW (approx. 4 sides in total) 
 
 

A. PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT 
 
This is the Business Plan for the Building Control Service, part of 3C Shared Services, for 2016/17. It 
describes how the shared service arrangement outlined in the approved Business Case will be delivered to 
ensure objectives are achieved and business benefits are realised within a robust governance framework 
and in the context of the partner councils’ corporate plans.  
 
The following objectives have been agreed: 
 

 Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider policy objectives of each Council 

 Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the relevant councils with those councils 
sharing the risks and benefits whilst having in place a robust model to control the operation and 
direction of the service 

 Savings through reduced managements costs and economies of scale 

 Increased resilience and retention of staff 

 Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared service 

 Opportunities to generate additional income, where appropriate 

 Procurement and purchasing efficiencies 

 Sharing of specialist roles which individually, are not viable in the long-term 
 
The Plan is divided into the following sections: 
 

 Section 1: Context and Overview 

 Section 2: Operational Plan (business as usual activities) 

 Section 3: Development Plan (service improvement & project based activities) 

 Section 4: Summary of Performance Indicators 
 

 

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICE 
 

The Building Control Shared Service was created by transfer of staff to one organisation (Cambridge City 
Council, the “employing authority” in October 2015, but it is not yet ope
[...]
	

plans	

	Head	of	Shared	

Legal	Service		

	

Building	Control	

Shared	Manager		

	
 

 

 

 

  

Guiding Principles of shared working 

77

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


 

 
The Councils will: 

 Work in a way that encourages mutual respect, openness and trust 

 Commit to the successful achievement of the shared services 

 Operate in a transparent and clearly accountable manner 

 Share investment costs and benefits gained, proportionate to their budget contribution 

 Work constructively together to manage key strategic risks 

 Adopt the necessary internal changes to enable them to work effectively with the new 
Shared Service organisation 

 Undertake to resolve any conflicts through appropriate governance arrangements with a 
view to maintaining strong relationships 

 Be governed by the Partnership Agreement that forms the basis of clear, binding, 
contractual arrangements between partner councils 

 Develop a framework for service charging, service levels and customer compliance 
 

 

 

1. Parties 

 

 Cambridge City Council 

 Huntingdonshire District Council  

 South Cambridgeshire District Council 

  

2. Status 

 

The Shared Services Joint Group has been established by Cambridge City Council, 

Huntingdonshire District Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  It is a Joint 

Group of the three Councils, established under section 102(4), Local Government Act, 1972. 

 

3. Membership 

 

Three elected members (the Leaders of each partner Council or their nominated substitute).  

The Leaders may, by mutual agreement, invite other members to attend the Joint Group. 

 

4. Functions of the Joint Group 

 

4.1 The Joint Group is established to provide strategic direction and leadership to the shared 

services in line with the agreed principles of operation and the approved business plans and 

budgets.  It will also consider proposals for future shared services, in line with each council’s 

corporate frameworks 
[...]
e Collection 
Policies 

To assist the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & 
Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in 
relation to the collection 
points for wheeled 
bins/sacks and remote 
properties (farms and 
lodges). 
 

Economy and 
Growth 

The Working Group’s activities are currently on hold until 
the Operations Review has been completed and 
implemented. 
 
Draft operational policies for garden waste contamination, 
dry recyclates contamination and lane end collection was 
considered at the Panel’s November 2015 meeting. 
 
The Review of Waste Policies was considered at the 
Panel’s February 2016 meeting. 
 

Litter Policies and 
Practices (to include 
graffiti removal) 

To consider and make 
recommendations on future 
litter and graffiti service 
scope and standards and on 
public appetite for changes. 
 

Economy and 
Growth 

The Working Group’s activities are currently on hold until 
the Operations Review has been completed and 
implemented. 
 
The Street Cleansing Service Specification was considered 
at the Panel’s January 2016 meeting. 
 

Corporate Enforcement 
Policy 
 

To assist the Head of 
Community Services with 
the evolution of a Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. 
 

Economy and 
Growth 

The Working Group consists of Councillors J W Davies, I D 
Gardener and T D Sanderson. 

 

86


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT GROUP
	Appendix 1a - Building Control Business Plan
	Appendix 1b - ICT Business Plan
	Appendix 1c - Legal Business Plan
	Appendix 2 - Draft TofR - Shared Services Joint Advisory Group
	Appendix 3 - Diagram For Governance Arrangements

	6 WORK PLAN STUDIES



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7th April 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, R S Farrer, D Harty, 

B Hyland and J M Palmer. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, 
L George, M F Shellens and J E White. 

  
 

 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd March 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2016 to 31st July 2016. 
 

31. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT GROUP   

 
 The Panel received a report on the 2016/17 Business Plans for 

Building Control, Legal and ICT Shared Services and the Terms of 
Reference for the Joint Group, a Member board established to 
provide strategic direction and leadership to the shared services. The 
Executive Member for Commercial Activities explained that shared 
services are one of the main activity streams intended to deliver the 
savings planned in the Council’s budget. The business plans are live 
documents so will be updated throughout the year. 
 
The three new shared services commenced in October and the 
business plans set out details of the services they will deliver, 
expected savings and planned efficiency measures. The plans are 
live documents so will be updated throughout the year. They each 
include an overview of staffing, an operational plan and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). Performance against these indicators 
will be reported to the Panel on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Panel was informed that the building control services at 
Cambridge City and Huntingdonshire both had the same ISO 



9001:2008 accreditation but that they were currently registered 
separately with a different organisation. It was confirmed that the 
intention was to secure a single ISO accreditation to cover the whole 
Building Control service. A business process re-engineering resource 
has already been allocated to help improve processes and achieve 
the accreditation with a target validation date of March 2017. 
 
A Member was concerned that local authorities will stop providing 
Building Control services and asked if there was a plan for dealing 
with increased competition from the private sector. The Panel was 
told that options such as setting up a trading company had been 
considered initially but it was decided to proceed with a shared 
service instead. Local authorities are required to provide certain 
statutory services that wouldn’t be provided by private sector. The 
Building Control Shared Service should be more resilient than three 
separate services and the business plan takes the market into 
account. A risk register is being maintained to identify and manage 
risks. 
 
Members were informed that the business plan for the ICT Shared 
Service includes standardisation and adoption of common systems. 
For example, a new financial management system is being procured 
to underpin everything that all three councils do. There has already 
been a lot of progress made in improving systems to allow staff to 
work more flexibly and remotely. 
 
(At 7.21pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban 
joined the meeting). 
 
A Member asked whether the plans considered the demand for 
information by people unable or unwilling to use computers. In 
response, the Panel was informed that the ICT Shared Service’s main 
focus is on supporting Council services to be more efficient and 
effective and this includes supporting a move to greater self-service 
and digital service delivery. It was also pointed out that increasingly 
the public are accessing services not from computers but from their 
smartphones. The Council’s Customer Service Strategy recognises 
the need to understand customer needs and provide information and 
services in accessible ways and the shared service will aim to support 
various service delivery channels including telephony and face to face 
service delivery. 
 
A Member commended the three councils for being bold in trialling 
shared services as a way of saving money through an increasingly 
business-like approach. 
 
In discussing the business plan for the Legal Shared Service, a 
Member asked if legal services provided by LGSS were being used 
by the Council. It was confirmed that a call off contract for legal 
support and advice available to the shared service does include 
LGSS, but that LGSS were not a partner in the shared service. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Joint Group are part of the 
governance structure setting out the delivery aims for the three 
shared services. Scrutiny responsibilities are explained and individual 
Members will have the opportunity to ask questions. When asked if 
their questions will be answered, the Corporate Director (Services) 



explained that the Terms of Reference set out a standard protocol for 
asking questions and that performance against the clearly defined 
KPIs for each service will be reported to Scrutiny and Cabinet so the 
services can be properly held to account. The Business plans and 
budget proposals for shared services will also be reported to Scrutiny 
and Cabinet annually. There are significant savings to be delivered 
and these will also be reported to Members. 
 

32. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MEASURE UPDATE   
 

 The Corporate Team Manager circulated a template showing how the 
key actions and performance measures in the Corporate Plan will be 
reported against in 2016/17. A single page summary would present 
pie charts summarising results alongside highlighted achievements 
from the last quarter. Appendix B will follow the format of the last 18 
months, with progress on key actions reported using a RAG (red, 
amber, green) status by strategic priority. Officers will provide more 
specific target dates to monitor actions against and the names of 
responsible Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service will be listed. 
Progress will be updated quarterly at the Panel’s meetings. 
 
Some of the performance indicators included in the new Corporate 
Plan are the same as last year but others are new or revised. It was 
noted that 2015/16 data may not be available for all new measures 
but targets for existing measures will be based on past performance 
and trends. Not all targets were listed in the template as outturn 
performance for 2015/16 is still to be confirmed. Performance against 
targets will be reported quarterly with commentary and RAG status. 
Some measures will be annual where results are only available at 
year end but comments will be updated quarterly. The numbers of 
actions contributing to each strategic priority are more balanced than 
in the previous Corporate Plan. 
 
The Panel was informed that data quality templates will be produced 
for every measure to ensure consistency and accuracy of the data 
reported. They will state the source, details of any calculations and 
the collection method for every indicator. 
 
A Member suggested that there should be a measure relating to 
enforcement of planning conditions. While it is too late for this to be 
included in the Corporate Plan, it may be measured and reported at 
service level so the Corporate Team Manager agreed to discuss this 
with the Director, Head of Service and Executive Councillor with 
responsibility for planning services. 
 
The outturn results for key actions and measures in the 2015/16 
Corporate Plan will be reported to the Panel in June. 
 

33. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 
It was noted that some of the information listed was repeated from the 



previous version. It was explained that the report covered all current 
studies, including those where no progress had been made since the 
last month, and that timing had limited the opportunity to update some 
statuses. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


